

P.O. BOX 76009, TAMPA, FLORIDA 33675-6009

TAMPA **ORLANDO**

(813)(407)(813)

9625 Alonzo Road • Riverview • Florida 33569 • Located 7/10 Mile South Of Leroy Selmon Expressway (Crosstown) Off U.S. Hwy 301

Underground Utilities

Site Development

Since 1956

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

April 11th, 2000

Mr. John Reynolds Florida Department of Environmental Protection Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

RECEIVED

APR 14 2000

BUREAU OF AIR REGULATION

RE: DEP PERMIT NUMBER A029-272066

Dear Mr. Reynolds:

Attached please find an application to renew the above referenced air permit along with a check in the amount of \$1,000 for application processing.

Please note that we wish to have Specific Conditions 1 & 5 amended as noted in Page 6 of the attached permit renewal application.

If you have any questions or need clarification on certain aspects of this application, please feel free to call me.

Respectfully,

Vice President

AGP/agp

- Attachments: 1) Four (4) copies of Application For Non-Title V Air Permit Renewal.
 - 2) Check in the amount of \$1000.00 made payable to Florida Department of **Environmental Protection.**

KEARNEY DEVELOPMENT CO., INC. P.O. BOX 76009 TAMPA FL 33675-6009

_		
CIA VOLLO	CHECK NO.	b45512
	REFERENCE	
	VENDOR	00569
	DIV.	000
	8	0
	JOB/SUB JOB NO.	

NET AMOUNT	00 000 1))) ,		-			1,000.00	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
DISCOUNT								
TMIIOMA 39000	GLOSS AMOON	1,000.00		,			1,000.00	
	DESCRIPTION	PER.A029272066					TOTALS	
			 ·		 		FEMENT DESCRIBED ABOVE NO RECEIPT DESIRED	
	INVOICE DATE	04/11/00 RENEW	 			 	RETAIN THIS STA'	IOIIFT US FROM:
	INVOICE NUMBER	ì					DETACH AND RETAIN THIS STATEMENT DETACH AND RETAIN THIS STATEMENT THE ATTACHED CHECK IS IN PAYMENT OF RECEIPT DESINED	IF NOT CORRECT PLEASE N

SOUTHTRUST BANK

KEARNEY DEVELOPMENT CO., INC. P.O. BOX 76009 TAMPA, FL 33675-6009

PH. 813-621-0855

 $45512 \frac{63-943}{631}$

CHECK NO.

CHECK DATE

04/12/00

045512

CHECK AMOUNT
\$ *****1,000.00

VOID AFTER 120 DAYS

One Thousand Dollars and 00 Cents

PAY

TO THE FLORIDA DEPT OF SNOTECTION ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION P. O. BOX 3070

FL 32315-3070

TALLAHASSEE

ググノ

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

"Ot5512" "O63109430" 65 056 436"

SECURITY FEATURES: MICRO PHILL TOP & BOTTOM BORDERS - COLORGO PALLERIL - ARTHROJAL WATERMARK ON REVERSE SIDE - MISSING FEATURE INDICATES A COPY

APPLICATION FOR NON-TITLE V AIR PERMIT RENEWAL

See Instructions for Form No. 62-210.900(4)

I. APPLICATION INFORMATION

Identification of Facility

1.	Facility Owner/Company Name: Kearney	Development Co., Inc.
2.	Site Name: ARAN Portable Continuous M	fixing Plant (Pugmill)
3.	Facility Identification Number: 7770380	4. Facility Status Code: A

Application Contact

Name and Title of Application Contact:

Alan G. Payne Vice President

2. Application Contact Mailing Address:

Organization/Firm: Kearney Development Co., Inc.

Street Address: 9625 Alonzo Road

City: Riverview

State: FL

Zip Code: 33569

3. Application Contact Telephone Numbers:

Telephone: (813) 621-0855

Fax: (813) 630-2715

Application Processing Information (DEP Use)

1.	Date of Receipt of Application:	
2.	Permit Number:	

1

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(4) - Instructions

Owner/Authorized Representative

l.	Name and Title of Owner/Authorized R	epresentative:	
		Alan G. Payne	
		Vice President	
2.	Owner/Authorized Representative Mail	ing Address:	
	Organization/Firm: Kearney Developm	ent Co., Inc.	
	Street Address: 9625 Alonzo Road		
	City: Riverview	State: FL	Zip Code: 33569

3. Owner/Authorized Representative Telephone Numbers:

Telephone: (813) 621-0855

Fax: (813) 630-2715

4. Owner/Authorized Representative Statement:

I, the undersigned, am the owner or authorized representative* of the facility addressed in this Application for Air Permit. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this application are true, accurate and complete and that, to the best of my knowledge, any estimates of emissions reported in this application are based upon reasonable techniques for calculating emissions. Further, I agree to operate and maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described in this application so as to comply with all applicable standards for control of air pollutant emissions found in the statutes of the State of Florida and rules of the Department of Environmental Protection and revisions thereof. I understand that a permit, if granted by the Department, cannot be transferred without authorization from the Department, and I will promptly notify the Department upon sale or legal transfer of any permitted emissions unit.

2

Signature

4/11/00

Date

* Attach letter of authorization if not currently on file.

Scope of Application

Emissions		Permit	Processing
Unit ID	Description of Emissions Unit	Type	Fee
Unknown	DCE Volkes Dalamatic Dust Collector – Series DLMV 10/10	AO2B	\$1,000.00
1000 101 101			
			, i

Application Processing Fee

Check one: [✓] Attached - Amount: \$1,000.00 [] Not Applicable Application Comment

3

II. FACILITY INFORMATION

Facility Contact

			······································
1.	Name and Title of Facility Contact:		
		Alan G. Pay	me
		Vice Preside	ent
2	Facility Contact Mailing Address:	-	
ے.	racinty Contact Maning Mulicss.		
	Organization/Firm: Kearney Developm	ent Co. Inc.	
	Street Address: 9625 Alonzo Road	iciii Co., iiic	
	City: Riverview	State: FL	Zip Code: 33569
	City. Riverview	State, TL	Zip Code. 33309
3.	Facility Contact Telephone Numbers:		
	Telephone: (813) 621-0855	Fay	x: (813) 630-2715
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000		(013) 030 2713
Fa	cility Supplemental Requirements		
1.	Area Map Showing Facility Location:	[] NI-4	A
	[] Attached, Document ID:	_ [Applicable [X] Walver Requested
2.	Facility Plot Plan:		
	[] Attached, Document ID:	_[] Not	Applicable [X] Waiver Requested
3	Process Flow Diagram(s):		
١٠.	[] Attached, Document ID:	[] Not	Applicable [Y] Waiver Requested
4.	Precautions to Prevent Emissions of Un		
	[] Attached, Document ID:	_[] Not A	Applicable [X] Waiver Requested
<u>Fa</u>	cility Comment		
			
	ne of the above supplemental requirement	nts have char	nged since the submission of the
ori	ginal application.		
			i
i			

4

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(4) - Instructions

Emissions	Unit ID	

III. EMISSIONS UNIT INFORMATION

A separate Emissions Unit Information Section must be completed for each emissions unit addressed in this Application for Non-Title V Air Permit Renewal. If submitting the form in hard copy, indicate, in the space provided at the top of each page, the Emissions Unit ID of the emissions unit addressed on the page, as given in the unit's most current air operation permit.

Emissions Unit Description and Status

1.	Description of Emissions Unit Addressed in This Section (limit to 60 characters):		
	DCE Volkes Dalamatic Dust C	follector, Series DLMV 10/10	
2.	Emissions Unit Status Code: A	3. Long-Term Reserve Shutdown Date:	
3.	Control Equipment Method/Description (lim	it to 200 characters per device or method):	
	Reverse Jet De	ust Collector	
	·		

Emissions Unit Operating Capacity and Schedule

1.	Maximum Heat Input Rate:		mmBtu/hr	
2.	Maximum Incineration Rate:	lb/hr	tons/day	
3.	3. Maximum Process or Throughput Rate: 72,000 lbs/hr of cement dust			
4.	Maximum Production Rate:			
5.	Requested Maximum Operating Schedu	ıle: Continuous		
	24 hou	urs/day	7 days/week	
	52 we	eeks/year	8,736 hours/year	

DEP Form No. 62-210.900(4) - Instructions

|--|

Emissions Unit Supplemental Requirements

1.	Fuel Analysis or Specification
	[] Attached, Document ID: [X] Not Applicable [] Waiver Requested
2.	Compliance Test Report
	[X] Attached, Document ID: Appendix A [] Not Applicable
	[] Previously submitted, Date:
3.	Procedures for Startup and Shutdown
	[] Attached, Document ID: [X] Not Applicable [] Waiver Requested
4.	Operation and Maintenance Plan
	[] Attached, Document ID: [X] Not Applicable [] Waiver Requested
5.	Other Information Required by Rule or Statute
	[X] Attached, Document ID: Appendix B (Letter of Authorization)
	[X] Attached, Document ID: Appendix C (Permit 7774801-002-AC

Emissions Unit Comment

Please note that we would like to have Specific Conditions 1 & 5 modified to read exactly as in Permit No. 7774801-002-AO. This permit is for our other machine, which is identical to the one being renewed. I have attached a copy of Permit No. 7774801-002-AO as Addendum C.

6

KEARNEY
DEVELOPMENT CO., INC.

PO BOX 76009 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33675-6009

TAMPA (813) 621-0855 PINELLAS (813) 443-3609 ORLANDO (407) 856-4076 FAX (407) 626-6894

9625 ALONZO ROAD RIVERVIEW, FLORIDA 33569 (LOCATED ONE BLOCK SOUTH OF CAUSEWAY BLVD. OFF U.S. HWY. 301)

Underground Utilities

Site Development

Since 1956

April 11th, 2000

Ms. Marie Driscoll
Orange County Environmental Protection Division
800 Mercy Drive
Orlando, FI 32808

RE: KEARNEY DEVELOPMENT CO., INC., PERMIT NO.: AO 29-272066, FACILITY NO: 7770380

Dear Ms. Driscoll:

Please find enclosed the results of the subject EPA Method 9 compliance testing conducted on April 11th, 2000. Note that the opacity was 0.00% and 0.00% and this demonstrates compliance with the maximum permitted allowable of 5% and 20% respectively. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Respectfully,

Alah GJPayne Vice President

AGP/agp Enclosure

cc: Alice Harman, Hillsborough County EPC
Tom Ellison, Jr., Department Of Environmental Protection
Jim Pietracatella, KDC



PO BOX 76009 TAMPA, FLORIDA 33675-6009 TAMPA **PINELLAS ORLANDO**

621-0855

9625 ALONZO ROAD RIVERVIEW, FLORIDA 33569 (LOCATED ONE BLOCK SOUTH OF CAUSEWAY BLVD. OFF U.S. HWY. 301)

Underground Utilities

Site Development

Since 1956

PROCESS DATA SHEET

DATE: April 11th, 2000

TESTING TIME FROM:

Start: 9:41 A.M.

Finish: 10:41 A.M.

SOURCE INFORMATION

COMPANY NAME: Kearney Development Co., Inc.

ADDRESS: 9625 Alonzo Road, Riverview, FL 33569

SOURCE IDENTIFICATION: Permit No. AO 29-272066, Portable Soil Cement Plant

SOURCE LOCATION (IF DIFFERENT FROM ABOVE):

9800 Recycle Center Road, Orlando, FL 32824.

STATEMENT OF PROCESS WEIGHT

INPUT PROCESS RATE DURING TESTING TIME:

27.00 tons/hr

PRODUCTION RATE DURING TESTING TIME:

N/A

Assumptions

Cement dust product

= 27.00 tons

Tanker unloading time

= 60 minutes

Pneumatic pressure on tanker during silo loading

= 8-10 psi

Calculations

 $(27.00 \text{ tons} \div 60 \text{ minutes}) (60 \text{ min/hr}) = 27.00 \text{ tons/hr}$

I certify that the above statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Vice President

04 / 11 / 00

Date Signed

Form Number EPA 0/0/0/4/0 Continued on VEO Form Number VISIBLE EMISSION OBSERVATION FORM 1 End lime Start lime 1880 Exp. PodteM Comments 45 0 Mn Company Nome Keg Mey Developmen 1 2 Street Addies Recycle Center
Oty M-1-1-3 State F1 Kosa 3 3282L 4 2800 RPM Operating Model 6 7 8 Few Ŷ start 10 H, End 10 T Direction to Emilys. Pt. (Degrees) Start 2 TO End 2 70 10 11 Verifical Angle to Sts. Pf.

Stort 18.43 End 18.43 Stort 270 End 270

Estance and Direction to Observation Point from Endston Point

Start Sane Point

End Sane Point 12 13 14 Describe Emissions
Start

Describe Emissions End None Water Croplet Plume 15 Attoched Detoched Scattered Charle storistics and Broven 18 SIGH 10 to 15 mph End 10 to 15 mph 19 Ind East 20 Start 70 21 Orcaw North Arrow Source Layout Sketch Пи ⊠ми 22 23 24 25 26 10 her 27 30_HET 28 Sinn Vinu Observer's Position 29 Stock With Plume 30 Ф 9.n entl nottppal næ Wnd 28°25.454 100 2800 RPM

\/E∩E1_1

EPA

VISIBLE EMISSION OBSERVATION FORM 1

Method Uses (Orde Or Method)		238 (Other	
Company Name KCC Incu Facility Name	Develo	ı	-Co, 7	Inc
4800 1	<u>Recycle</u>	2000 e Cer	nter R	Dad Zip
Propartable	as		<u> </u>	
Control Equipment Bashouse	- Full (تمصون	ty 77	Recharge Homatic
Describe Errission Point	_	Λ ₀ Λ) of 51	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Helphi of Briss, Pt. Start Off Br Distance to Emiss, Pt.	pugn d 40ft	Start	TOCT TOCT	. Frod 404+
Start 165 + E	i	Start	On to Obs. Pt. 6	End 280
Start 13.60° B Distance and Direction Start Sque	nd 1/3,60 to Observation	Point from Ei	ion to Obs. Pt. (280 Tugon Point Same	Pount
Describe Emissions Start 000 Emission Color Start 0 A E	e NA		Droplat Flume	oched None X
Describe Plume Backan Start Graycolor Background Color				ne
Start 5 FAN E Wind Speed Start 3 - 5 FAN E Ambient Temp	nd G 12-7	Sky C Start Wind Start	Roken BSE	End Broker
stor 73 e	nd 75°	Weit	na jelab	55
crushed	. 4×	e Layout S	ketch	Draw North Arrow
Stocker		S FO	- Feed Hopper	
Pagmi	α / \ <u> </u>			<u>40</u> =
•		inskill socuti		Sch View
	140	att of the same of		Stock With Rume
Longitude Cale	Sun Location Li	12545		Wind
Additional vormation	ys cene	ntoo	weden P	neumatic
Monda) Gress	re 8	-logsi-	Aug Cacitys

Form Nu	nedm	00	O	411	Page	1	⁰ 2	
Continue	ed on VE	O Form N	umber	 		Ø	00	42
Obtanta	Con Dode		Ilmə Zoo		Start Time	'	End lime	
Observa 4	117	00	€	T	9,4	.	10:	
Sec Mn	0	15	30	45		Corr	rweutz	
1	<u>ට</u>	0	0	\bigcirc				
2	\bigcirc		0	\bigcirc			·	
3	Q	0	0	\bigcirc			1 2	
4	\bigcirc	\bigcirc	\bigcirc	\bigcirc				
5	0	\bigcirc	0	\bigcirc				
6	\bigcirc	\bigcirc	\bigcirc	\bigcirc				
7	0	\bigcirc	O					,
8	\bigcirc	\Diamond	\bigcirc	\bigcirc				
φ	\bigcirc	\bigcirc	\bigcirc)			
10		0	Q	\odot				
11	ð	0	\bigcirc	\bigcirc	-			
12	0	\bigcirc	\bigcirc					
13	\bigcirc	0	Ŏ	O				
14		\bigcirc	0	\bigcirc				
15	Ŏ	Ŏ	Ŏ	\bigcirc				
16		O	0	0				
17	\bigcirc	\bigcirc	0	Ō				
18 ·	\bigcirc	0	0	0				
19	0		\bigcirc	0				
20	0	0	0	Ō			-····	
21		(Ŏ	()				
22	Ŏ	O	Ŏ	ð				
23	0	Q	0	0				
24	7		0	()	-			
25	<u>~</u>	O	(Č				
26	X	0	$(\tilde{)}$	0			•	
27	Ø	0	(7)	0			·	
28	\bar{O}	0	Ŏ	Ď		•		•
29	X	<u></u>	0	5				
30	\bigcirc	abla	\mathcal{C}	Ŏ				
Observe	errolfea	(Print)	\overline{O}	1 ,	, 11			
Correcto	Grea	<u>M.</u>	YIS	756	atc 10	ر ب <u>ل</u> مه 44	9 / =	

EPA VISIBLE EMISSION OBSERVATION FORM 1

Method Used (Circle Method 9	One) 203A	2038	Othe	r	
Company Name					
Facility Name					
Street Address					
City			State		Ζp
Process			lunit #	Operating	Mode
Control Equipment				Operating	Mode
Describe Emission Po	int				
Height of Emiss. Pt.	Fa3		_	miss. Pt. Re	f, to Observer
Start Distance to Emiss. Pt.	End	<u> </u>	Start Direction t	a Emilss. Pt.	End (Degrees)
Stort	End		Start		End
Vertical Angle to Ob	s. Pt.		Direction t	a Ōbs. Pt. (I	Degrees)
Start	End		Start	6	End
Distance and Directi Start	on to Obse	evation Point	End Emissi	on Point	
Describe Emissions					
Start Emission Color			End_ IWater Dro	plet Plume	
Start	End		Attoched	_	end/ bedoc
Describe Plume Book					
Start			End		
Background Color Start	End		Sky Condi Start	tions	End
Wind Speed		· · · ·	Wind Dire	ction	
Start Ambient Temp.	End		Stort Wet Bulb i	emp.	End Ril Percent
Start	End			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		Source La	yout Sketc	- ch	Draw North Arrow
		X Observa	tion Point		
	~	Observer	's Position	-	FREI FREI Stor Vow Stock With Plume
	Sunto	cation Une			an ⊕
Langitude		Latitude		Declin	Wind
W Chicon		COMOG		2-50.10	,
Additional information	on.	-			<u> </u>
			<u>-</u>		
ļ ·					

Form Number	0	004	D Poo	<u> </u>	_	Of	7	/	
Continued on V	EO For	m Number							

						<u> </u>		_
Onservo		00	ilme Zon	Ϋ́T	Start Time		ind lime	
Sec	0	15	30	45		Comn	nents	
1	\bigcirc		\bigcirc	\bigcirc				
2	Ŏ	0	3	O				
3	Ŏ	Ŏ	Ŏ					
4	Ō	$\widetilde{\bigcirc}$	\bigcirc					
5	\bigcirc	Ó	Ŏ	0				_
٥	\bigcirc	$\overline{\bigcirc}$	\mathcal{O}	Ŏ				
7	0	\bigcirc	O	\bigcirc				
8	0	\bigcirc	G	O				
Ŷ	0		0	0		·		
10	0	Ŏ	0	$ \overline{C} $				_
13	Ŏ	$\tilde{\bigcirc}$	0	0			-	
12	Ŏ	0	O	E)				_
13	Ŏ	\bigcirc	E)					
14	<u>a</u>		O	Ŏ				
15	7	((7)	0				
16	Ŏ	O	O	\bigcirc				
17	Ŏ	Ŏ	0	O				
18	0	0		\bigcirc				
19		0	\bigcirc	0				
20	0	(0	\bigcirc				
21	0	\bigcirc	0	\bigcirc				
22	Ŏ	0		\bigcirc				
23	\bigcirc		Q	\bigcirc				
24	0	0	Q	0				
25	\bigcirc		$ \circlearrowleft$	0				
26	\bigcirc	\bigcirc		0				
27	0	\bigcirc	\bigcirc	\bigcirc			**	
28	\bigcirc	\bigcirc	0	0				
29	O	0	0	0				
30	\bigcirc	0	O	\bigcirc				
Observe	ır's Name	(Print)						

Date

Observer's Signature

Craanization
Certified By

VFOF1 1

APPENDIX B - Letter of Authorization



P.O. BOX 76009, TAMPA, FLORIDA 33675-6009

TAMPA (813) 621-0855 ORLANDO (407) 856-4076 FAX (813) 628-4529

9625 Alonzo Road • Riverview • Florida 33569 • Located 7/10 Mile South Of Leroy Selmon Expressway (Crosstown) Off U.S. Hwy 301

Underground Utilities

Site Development

Since 1956

April 11th, 2000

Florida Department of Environmental Protection Twin Towers Office Building 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

Alan G. Payne Vice President

To Whom It May Concern:

Please let this communication serve as written confirmation that I, Alan G. Payne, am a duly authorized officer of Kearney Development Co., Inc.

Authorized Signature:

Date: 4 /// 00

PERMITTEE: Permit Number: Kearney Development Co., Inc. Expiration Date

Permit Number: 7774801-002-AO Expiration Date: January 15, 2001

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

MODIFICATION

1. No alterations shall be made to the portable soil cement plant that have the potential to increase air pollutant emissions without prior approval from the Department's Bureau of Air Regulation. The unit shall not operate more than 8,736 hours per year and shall not process more than 314,496 TPY cement.

EMISSIONS STANDARDS, TESTING, AND RECORD REQUIREMENTS

- 2. Visible emissions from the cement silo, aggregate hopper, aggregate storage area, and plant conveyers shall not exceed percent opacity.
- 3. Visible emissions from the diesel engine shall not exceed 20 percent opacity pursuant to Rule 62-296.310(2), F.A.C.
- 4. The silo baghouse and diesel engine shall be tested annually for visible emissions by EPA Method 9 as described in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A (July 1, 1994) while cement is being transferred at a rate of approximately 36 TPH. Minimum test time is 30 minutes. The baghouse shall be inspected and repaired, if needed, prior to erection of the silo at any location. The results of each inspection and any maintenance done on the baghouse shall be recorded in the plant operation log. These records shall be kept for a minimum of two years for inspection by the Department.
- 5. If there is a good reason to believe the emission standard is not being met, the Department may require that compliance with the standard be demonstrated using EPA Method 9 as described in 40 CFR 60, Appendix A (July 1, 1995), in accordance with Rule 62-297.340(2), F.A.C. A written log of daily cement transfer shall be kept for a minimum of two years and available for inspection to the Department.
- 6. The Department's District Air Program Administrator and the County Air Program Administrator that have jurisdiction over the site, where the plant will be tested, shall be notified in writing at least 15 days in advance of any compliance test scheduled to be conducted on this plant.
- 7. Reasonable precautions shall be taken to prevent and control generation of unconfined emissions of particulate matter in accordance with the provisions in Rule 62-296.310(3), F.A.C. These provisions are applicable to any source, including but not limited to, vehicular movement, transportation of materials, construction,

PERMITTEE:
Kearney Development Co., Inc.

Permit Number: 7774801-002-AO Expiration Date: January 15, 2001

alterations, or industrial related activities such as loading, unloading, storing, and handling of materials. Wetting the material with water to minimize dust is considered a reasonable precaution for this plant.

8. Operation of this facility shall not cause, suffer, allow or permit the discharge of air pollutants which cause or contribute to an objectionable odor (Rule 62-296.320(2), F.A.C.).

ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS

- 9. At least 7 days prior to relocating the plant, the permittee shall notify the Department's District Air Program Administrator and, if applicable, the County Air Program Administrator of all potential sites that the plant may be operated at in the next 30 days. The notification will be on DEP Form 62-210.900(3). All potential construction sites may be shown on a USGS topographic map. Unless notified otherwise by an environmental agency, the plant may be relocated and operated at any site on the list.
- 10. Submit to the Bureau of Air Regulation for this plant, each calendar year, on or before March 1, an emission report for the preceding calendar year containing the following information pursuant to Section 403.061(13), Florida Statutes:
- (A) Annual amount of materials and/or fuels utilized.
- (B) List of sites where the unit operated during the year.
- (C) Emissions test report.
- (D) Any changes in the information contained in the permit application.
- 11. Four applications to renew this operation permit (DEP Form No. 62-210.900(2)) shall be submitted to the Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Air Regulation, MS 5505, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400, 60 to 90 days prior to the expiration of this permit.

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Howard L. Rhodes, Director
Division of Air Resources

Management